BEFORE THE BOARD OF BARBERS AND COSMETOLOGISTS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY STATE OF MONTANA

In the matter of the amendment of ARM 24.121.301 definitions, 24.121.401 fees, 24.121.406 nonroutine applications, 24.121.407 premises and general requirements, 24.121.603 licensure by credentialing with an out-of-state license, 24.121.605 application for postsecondary school licensure, 24.121.607 application for instructor license, 24.121.808 credited hours for Montana-licensed individuals in a cosmetology or barbering program, 24.121.1103 instructor requirements teacher-training programs, 24.121.1301 salons/booth rental, 24.121.1509 implements, instruments, supplies, and equipment, and 24.121.1511 sanitizing and disinfecting implements and equipment, and the adoption of NEW RULE I foreign-educated applicants

NOTICE OF AMENDMENT AND ADOPTION

TO: All Concerned Persons

- 1. On May 11, 2018, the Board of Barbers and Cosmetologists published MAR Notice No. 24-121-16 regarding the public hearing on the proposed amendment and adoption of the above-stated rules, at page 925 of the 2018 Montana Administrative Register, Issue No. 9.
- 2. On June 4, 2018, a public hearing was held on the proposed amendment and adoption of the above-stated rules in Helena. Numerous comments regarding ARM 24.121.407 were received by the June 8, 2018, deadline.
- 3. The board has amended ARM 24.121.301, 24.121.401, 24.121.406, 24.121.603, 24.121.605, 24.121.607, 24.121.808, 24.121.1103, 24.121.1301, 24.121.1509, and 24.121.1511 exactly as proposed.
 - 4. The board has adopted NEW RULE I (24.121.606) exactly as proposed.
- 5. The board is not amending ARM 24.121.407 at this time. The board received numerous comments regarding the proposed amendments to this rule concerning animals in salons and shops. Following review and consideration of the

comments received, and due to concerns raised by commenters, the board has decided to not amend ARM 24.121.407 as proposed at this time.

BOARD OF BARBERS AND COSMETOLOGISTS ANGELA PRINTZ, PRESIDENT

/s/ GALEN HOLLENBAUGH

/s/ DARCEE L. MOE Darcee L. Moe

Rule Reviewer

Galen Hollenbaugh, Commissioner

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

Certified to the Secretary of State July 31, 2018.